

Code of Conduct

Revised December 2024

All Roseville Pony Board members must read, sign and date this Code of Conduct. Roseville PONY Baseball exists as a non-profit entity operating in California.

As a volunteer Board Member of the Roseville Pony Baseball Board of Directors, you have an important role in the delivery of a successful Baseball program to our community. Our Organization would like to thank you for your dedication and for volunteering your time to make Roseville Pony Baseball a better organization.

We hope that your reason(s) for joining the Roseville Pony Baseball Board include making decisions that are for the benefit of the league as a whole. Therefore, we ask that you agree to the following:

- 1. I will enforce the rules and by-laws of Roseville Pony Baseball.
- 2. I will put the safety of our players, spectators, coaches and umpires first.
- 3. I will strictly adhere to the financial policies of Roseville Pony Baseball to ensure proper handling and recording of league finances.
- 4. If I am also a coach, I will not attempt to use my Board Member position to improperly influence the drafting process, to improperly influence the All-Star/Sunday Select/Travel selection process or otherwise use my position to gain an unfair advantage for my child, my team, or other players.
- 5. I will not speak negatively or disparagingly about Board members, Coaches, Parents, Players, Fans or Umpires. This includes behavior and remarks on any social media services.
- 6. It is understood that differences of opinions will always exist. When they occur, I will handle and resolve the differences in a professional manner that would be expected of a reasonable adult and strive to provide constructive solutions when disagreements exist.
- 7. As a member of this Board, I understand that I am open to criticism from the public and I will handle in the appropriate and a professional manner that would be expected from an adult.
- 8. I acknowledge that my actions as a Board Member directly reflect on the strength of the organization as whole.
- 9. I acknowledge that our organization could be held accountable as a result of my actions as a Board Member.

I have read and understand the above Roseville Pony Baseball Board Member Code of Conduct and agree to perform my Board of Director duties per this Code of Conduct. Intentional disregard to these responsibilities will subject me to further action, including possible removal from the Roseville Pony Baseball Board of Directors.

Name: ______

Date: _____

Signature: _____